

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (S.J) No. 989 of 2005**

Sk. Jamiruddin

....

...Appellant

Versus

The State of Jharkhand

.....Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellant : Mr. Rajendra Prasad Gupta, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Bishwambhar Shastri, APP

.....

09/19.01.2026 Learned counsel for the appellant is directed to implead the victim lady 'X' as respondent no.2 in this case in course of the day.

2. Learned APP is directed to get served notice of this Criminal Appeal upon the victim lady 'X' of this case through the Senior Superintendent of Police, East Singhbhum, Jamshedpur and shall file counter-affidavit with regard to service of notice upon the guardian of victim lady 'X'.

3. Put up this case on 11.03.2026.

4. Let a copy of this order be handed over to the learned APP for the needful and also be sent to the Senior Superintendent of Police, East Singhbhum, Jamshedpur.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)

Dated: 19.01.2026

RKM/